

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Mar 30 - Thu, Apr 5

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

REES, STEPHANIE L

USTA on 4/3/2018

CARDINGTON, OH

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 4/4/2018

YOB 1976

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, financial responsibility, for issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees.

Status as of 4/4/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ANGUS, RYAN M

Nfld on 3/10/2018

NORTHFIELD, OH

WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1975

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #868113 collected at Northfield Park on 3/10/18 from the horse Spilling The Beans was found to contain cobalt at a concentration of 29.3+-0.6 parts per billion (ppb) of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 25 parts per billion (ppb) adopted by the OSRC. Spilling The Beans is on the Veterinarians List until she tests below 25 parts per billion (ppb) concentration of cobalt in plasma or serum. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99

ARENDASH, JEROME

Nfld on 2/27/2018

MUNROE FALLS, OH

WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1959

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #868017 collected at Northfield Park on 2/27/18 from the horse Rebel Rock Rusty was found to contain phenylbutazone at a concentration of 2.5+-0.1 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 2.0 micrograms adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

BOOTH, SONJA KATRINA **ROBBINSVILLE, NJ** **YOB 1974**
PHL on 6/13/2017 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/2/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

***Status as of 4/2/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.343
Having completed her License Application and paid her fine she is
restored to good standing in Pennsylvania***

BUCCI, SEAN **DOBBS FERRY, NY** **YOB 1964**
M on 3/23/2018 FINED: \$250
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

GOLDWATER, PHIL R **STREETSBORO, OH** **YOB**
1963

Nfld on 2/27/2018 FINED: \$250

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #868015 collected at Northfield Park on 2/27/18 from the horse Tye Seelster was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 43+-1 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

HANNERS, ALICIA **SABINA, OH** **YOB 1979**
MVR on 2/25/2018 FINED: \$500
FULL - 20 DAYS, 4/21/2018 THRU
5/10/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01(B)(10&13) 18-02 18-99 Blood sample #880728 collected at Miami Valley Gaming on February 25, 2018 for the horse BNGS EXPRESS was found to contain presence of Hydroxytripelennamine, a metabolite of the antihistamine of Tripelannamine (2nd offense). All purse money must be returned (\$3,000.00). In addition

Ms. Hanners has been fined \$500 and received a 20 day full suspension from April 21, 2018 thru May 10, 2018. During her suspension Ms. Hanners is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by her are suspended and may only be transferred by the judges at Miami Valley Gaming and/or the OSRC in accordance to its policy.

IRVINE, BRAD D

PcD on 3/17/2018

MOUNTAINTOP, PA

FINED: \$1,750

FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/8/2018 THRU
4/22/2018

YOB 1971

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

PA Code 58-183.344 During a vehicle search on 3/17/18 at Pocono Downs a needle and syringe were found in the vehicle he brought onto the grounds. His horse Nimble and Quick was scratched from race #2. He is fined \$1000.00 and is suspended (full) for 30 days starting on 04/05/2018 and continuing through 05/05/2018. He and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under The State Horse Racing Commission during this suspension. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 183.58-404(a) The address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 N. Cameron St. Room 301 -Harrisburg PA 17110 ATTN Brett Revington Phone (717)-787-5196

Status as of 4/2/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 18017C

Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing and trainer Brad D. Irvine; Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling No. 18007PD is hereby modified as follows: Mr. Irvine shall serve a fifteen (15) day suspension beginning April 8, 2018 through and including April 22, 2018. The fine of one-thousand seven-hundred (\$1,750) dollars is due no later than April 22, 2018. The horse shall remain disqualified and any purse money earned shall be returned no later than April 22, 2018.

MILLER, BRETT A

M on 3/23/2018

JOBSTOWN, NJ

FINED: \$300

YOB 1973

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

BEELER, PATRICK L MR on 4/4/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	LIVINGSTON MANOR, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1968
BROWN, BETSY A RcR on 4/2/2018 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL	WOODSTOCK, VA FINED: \$50	YOB 1959
BUCCI, RICKY A M on 3/23/2018 OTHER	STORMVILLE, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1959
CABLE, LEON R PPk on 4/1/2018 OTHER	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1950
CLEGG, NICK A MR on 3/29/2018 KICKING A HORSE	WESTBROOKEVILLE, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1974
GRAY, MARK S RcR on 3/28/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	CHESTER, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1962
HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR MR on 3/29/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	UTICA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1994
LORENTZON, ANETTE KARIN YR on 3/29/2018 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	PARIS, KY FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
MC DONALD, JAMES R	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL	YOB 1955

PPk on 3/28/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED		
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Nfld on 3/24/2018	FINED: \$300	
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
MILLER, ANDY RAY	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ	YOB 1968
M on 3/23/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MILLER, BRETT A	JOBSTOWN, NJ	YOB 1973
YR on 3/31/2018	FINED: \$250	
KICKING A HORSE		
ROBERTSON, BRITTANY M	PINEBUSH, NY	YOB 1991
YR on 4/3/2018	FINED: \$250	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S	MEADOW LANDS, PA	YOB 1986
Mea on 3/30/2018	FINED: \$250	
KICKING A HORSE		
SVANSTEDT, AKE	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ	YOB
		1958
M on 3/23/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR.	KETTERING, OH	YOB 1992
Nfld on 2/17/2018	RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)	
	AS OF 3/31/2018	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
VALLEE, SHAUN F	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1963
YR on 3/30/2018	FINED: \$100	
KICKING A HORSE		
WAGNER, JOHN W	CENTERVILLE, MD	YOB 1956
RcR on 3/28/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
ZERON, SCOTT RICHARD	CHESTER, NY	YOB 1989

YR on 4/2/2018

FINED: \$100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION